



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORFOLK COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 3443-VCP
)
JOS. A. BANK CLOTHIERS, INC.,)
)
Defendant.)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF JOS. A. BANK CLOTHIERS, INC. IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Joel Friedlander (#3163)
Sean Brennecke (#4686)
BOUCHARD MARGULES & FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-3500
Attorneys for Defendant Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.

OF COUNSEL:

James A. Dunbar
Kristen H. Strain
VENABLE LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 494-6200

DATED: October 3, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT4

 I. NORFOLK HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT IS
 ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....4

 A. *Grimes* and *Kaufman II* Confirm that Norfolk Already Possesses
 Those Documents Necessary and Essential to Its Stated
 Purpose.....4

 B. *Kaufman I* Is Irrelevant7

 C. Norfolk Has Articulated No Basis to Allege Demand Futility8

 II. NORFOLK HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY EVIDENCE
 CONSTITUTING A CREDIBLE BASIS FROM WHICH
 WRONGDOING CAN BE INFERRED, MUCH LESS THE
 ABSENCE OF ANY GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT9

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<i>Carapico v. Philadelphia Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 787 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	10
<i>Everett v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 1996 Del. Ch. LEXIS 2 (Jan. 19, 1996).....	12
<i>Freund v. Lucent Tech., Inc.</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 3 (Jan. 9, 2003).....	4, 10
<i>Grimes v. DSC Communications</i> , 724 A.2d 561 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Kaufman v. C.A. Inc.</i> , 905 A.2d 749 (Del Ch. 2006).....	1, 2, 5, 7, 8
<i>Kaufman v. Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 192 (Dec. 21, 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Louisiana Mun. Police Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Din. Corp.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 138 (Oct. 7, 2007) <i>Clarified</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 175 (Dec. 6, 2007)	11
<i>Mattes v. Checkers Drive-in Rest., Inc.</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 47 (Mar. 28, 2001)	9, 10
<i>Polygon Global Opportunities Master Fund v. West Corp.</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 179 (Oct. 12, 2006)	9
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc’ns</i> , 909 A.2d (Del. 2006)	9, 13
<i>Security First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting and Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	1, 9
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Levition Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)	12
